

RECEIVED
03-04-2020
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

Case Nos. 2016AP2082 and 2017AP634

KATHLEEN PAPA and
PROFESSIONAL HOMECARE
PROVIDERS INC.,

Plaintiffs-Respondents-Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH SERVICES,

Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDERS OF THE
WAUKESHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE KATHRYN FOSTER, PRESIDING
WAUKESHA COUNTY CASE NO. 15CV2403

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS-PETITIONERS
KATHLEEN PAPA AND
PROFESSIONAL HOMECARE PROVIDERS, INC.**

Diane M. Welsh, SBN 1030940
Aaron G. Dumas, SBN 1087951
PINES BACH LLP
122 W. Washington Avenue, Ste. 900
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
Telephone: (608) 251-0101
dwelsh@pinesbach.com
adumas@pinesbach.com
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents-
Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	2
Argument.....	1
I. Topic #66 Meets the Definition of a Rule.....	3
A. Topic #66 is more than a summary document.	3
B. The Circuit Court Properly Determined that Topic #66 has the Force of Law	9
II. Topic #66 Exceeds the Department’s Statutory Authority	12
III. The Legislature has Authorized Judicial Review of Guidance Documents.....	13
IV. The Circuit Court Correctly Determined that the Case Presents a Justiciable Controversy.....	15
V. The Circuit Court Acted Within its Authority in Imposing Costs and Fees Upon the Department for Failing to Comply with its Order and Injunction.	18
VI. The Circuit Court Properly Issued the Order for Supplemental Relief.	24
Conclusion.....	28
Certification	30
Certificate of Compliance With Wis. Stat. § 809.19(12).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cintas Corp. No. 2</i> , 2018 WI 81, 383 Wis.2d 63, 914 N.W.2d 76	3
<i>City of Sun Prairie v. Davis</i> , 226 Wis.2d 738, 595 N.W.2d 635 (1999)	22
<i>Coyne v. Walker</i> , 2016 WI 38, 368 Wis.2d 444, 879 N.W.2d 520	16, 18
<i>Frisch v. Henrichs</i> , 2007 WI 102, 304 Wis.2d 1, 736 N.W.2d 85	22
<i>Fuery v. City of Chicago</i> , 900 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1178, 197 L.Ed.2d 585 (2017)	21
<i>Griffin v. Reeve</i> , 141 Wis.2d 699, 416 N.W.2d 612 (1987)	22
<i>Liberty Homes, Inc. v. Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations</i> , 136 Wis.2d 368, 401 N.W.2d 805 (1987)	14
<i>Madison Teachers, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2013 WI 91, 351 Wis.2d 237, 839 N.W.2d 388	27
<i>Martineau v. State Conservation Comm'n</i> , 54 Wis.2d 76, 194 N.W.2d 664 (1972)	19, 20
<i>Milwaukee Dist. Council 48 v. Milwaukee Cnty</i> , 2001 WI 65, 244 Wis.2d 333, 627 N.W.2d 866	15
<i>Newcap v. DHS</i> , 2018 WI App 40, 383 Wis.2d 515, 916 N.W.2d 173	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olson v. Town of Cottage Grove</i> , 2008 WI 51, 309 Wis.2d 365, 749 N.W.2d 211	15, 16

<i>Papa v. DHS</i> , 2019 WI App 48, 388 Wis.2d 474, 934 N.W. 2d 568 (unpublished)	4, 14
<i>Putnam v. Time Warner Cable of Se. Wis., Ltd.</i> , 2002 WI 108, 255 Wis.2d 447, 649 N.W.2d 626	15
<i>In re: Samantha L.</i> , 824 N.W.2d 691 (Neb. 2012).....	22
<i>Schultz v. Sykes</i> , 2001 WI App 255, 248 Wis.2d 746, 638 N.W.2d 604	18
<i>Tannler v. Wisconsin Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs.</i> , 211 Wis.2d 179, 564 N.W.2d 735 (1997).....	8, 9
<i>Wisconsin Citizens Concerned for Cranes & Doves v. Wisconsin Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 2004 WI 40, 270 Wis. 2d 318, 677 N.W.2d 612	13
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Transportation v. Wisconsin Personnel Comm'n</i> , 176 Wis.2d 731, 500 N.W.2d 664 (1993).....	20
<i>State v. Zaragoza</i> , 2007 WI App 36, 300 Wis.2d 447, 730 N.W.2d 421	19
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(27)	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A)	6
Wis. Stat. § 49.45.....	1, 2
Wis. Stat. § 49.45(2)(a)10	11, 24
Wis. Stat. § 49.45(3)(f).....	11, 24, 26
Wis. Stat. § 227.10(2m)	8
Wis. Stat. § 227.40.....	8, 11
Wis. Stat. § 227.40(1).....	14, 21

Wis. Stat. § 227.40(4)(a)	17
Wis. Stat. § 227.40(5)	15
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(11)	9
Wis. Stat. § 785.04(1)	21
Wis. Stat. § 806.04(8)	21
Wis. Stat. § 808.07(2)(a)3	19, 23
Other Authorities	
42 C.F.R. § 431.960	6
42 C.F.R. §§ 456.1-.6	6
Wis. Admin. Code ch. DHS 106.....	26
Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 106.02(4)	5
Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 106.02(9)(g)	25, 26
Wis. Admin. Code ch. DHS 107.....	26
Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 107.02(2)(a)	5
Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 107.02(2)(e)	6, 7
Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 105.02 (6)	26
